including accumulated interest. Throughout the term of the CCDs
until conversion, each CCD shall carry a coupon rate of [Twenty]
percent (20%) per annum payable on the Conversion Date and
convertible into equity shares on the Conversion Date.

The CCDs shall convert into 1 (one) fully paid-up equity shares of the
Company and the amount of accumulated interest shall be converted
into such number of equity shares of the Company arrived at by
dividing the amount of accumulated interest, at Rs.10/- or prices
determined in accordance with the ICDR Regulations.

 4. Relevant Date:

The “Relevant Date” in terms of Regulation 71 of the ICDR Regulations
for determination of minimum price is August 19, 2017, being a date,
which is 30 (Thirty) days prior to the date of Annual General Meeting

5. Class or classes of persons to whom allotment is proposed to
be made:

The allotment is proposed to be made to the Proposed Allottees as
mentioned at point no. 8 below.

6. Shareholding Pattern before Issue and after the Issue

Category Pre-Preferenial Post-Preferenial
of Allotment Allotment
Share holders

No. of % of total No. of % of total
Shares Shares of Shares of Shares of

(A) Promoter &
Promoter Group

1 Indian
(a) Individuals/ Hindu

Undivided Family 2923913 21.01 2923913 13.65
(b) Bodies Corporate 965352 6.94 965352 4.51

Sub Total(A)(1) 3889265 27.95   3889265 18.16

2 Foreign
Individuals (Non Residents

A Individuals/ - -
Foreign Individuals)

B Bodies Corporate - -
Sub Total(A)(2) - -
Total Shareholding
of Promoter and
Promoter 3889265 27.95 3889265   18.16
Group (A)

(B) Public Shareholding

1 Institutions

(a) Mutual Funds/ UTI - -

(b) Financial Institutions / Banks - -

(c) Central Government/

State Government(s) - -

(d) Venture Capital Funds - -

(e) Insurance Companies - -

(f) Foreign Institutional

Investors - -

( g ) Foreign Venture Capital

Investors - -

(h) Qualified Foreign Investor - -

(i) Any Other (specify) - -

Sub Total (B)(1) - -

2 Non Institutions

(a) Bodies Corporate

(i) Indian 1317110 9.46 3004610   14.03

(ii) Overseas - - -   -

(b) Individuals
I Individual shareholders

holding
nominal share capital
up to Rs 2 lakh 4312744 30.99   4312744   20.13

[…]

under applicable laws, and shall be subject to the same restrictions
and limitations as any other equity shares of the Company.

3. The Equity Shares, allotted pursuant to conversion of CCW, shall
rank pari passu inter se and with the then existing equity shares of
the Company in all respects, including in relation to right to dividend.

The disclosures prescribed under Regulation 73 of the ICDR
Regulations in respect of the Resolution proposed at Item No. 5 are
as follows:

a) The objects of the preferential issue:

The proceeds of the issue shall be utilized for improving Financial
Performance, working capital, augment growth and for other General
Corporate Purpose

b) Type of security offered and the number of security offered

15,00,000 (Fifteen Lacs ) CCW having face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees
Ten) each.

c) Proposal of the promoters, directors or key management
personnel of the Company to subscribe to the offer:

None of them are subscribing the offer.

d) Equity Shareholding Pattern before and after the Preferential
Issue:

Category Pre-Preferential Pre-Preferential
of Allotment Allotment
Share holders

No. of % of total No. of % of total
Shares Shares of Shares of Shares of

(A) Promoter &
Promoter Group

1 Indian
(a) Individuals/ Hindu

Undivided Family 2923913 21.01 2923913 13.65
(b) Bodies Corporate 965352 6.94 965352 4.51

Sub Total(A)(1) 3889265 27.95   3889265 18.16

2 Foreign
Individuals (Non Residents

A Individuals/ - -
Foreign Individuals)

B Bodies Corporate - -
Sub Total(A)(2) - -
Total Shareholding
of Promoter and
Promoter 3889265 27.95 3889265   18.16
Group (A)

(B) Public Shareholding

1 Institutions

(a) Mutual Funds/ UTI - -

(b) Financial Institutions / Banks - -

(c) Central Government/

State Government(s) - -

(d) Venture Capital Funds - -

(e) Insurance Companies - -

(f) Foreign Institutional

Investors - -

( g ) Foreign Venture Capital

Investors - -

(h) Qualified Foreign Investor - -

(i) Any Other (specify) - -

Sub Total (B)(1) - -

2 Non Institutions

(a) Bodies Corporate

(i) Indian 1317110 9.46 3004610   14.03

(ii) Overseas - - -   -

(b) Individuals
I Individual shareholders

holding
nominal share capital
up to Rs 2 lakh 4312744 30.99   4312744   20.13